

No. 18-11479

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

CHAD EVERET BRACKEEN; JENNIFER KAY BRACKEEN;  
STATE OF TEXAS; ALTAGRACIA SOCORRO HERNANDEZ;  
STATE OF INDIANA; JASON CLIFFORD; FRANK NICHOLAS  
LIBRETTI; STATE OF LOUISIANA; HEATHER LYNN LIBRETTI;  
DANIELLE CLIFFORD,  
*Plaintiffs - Appellees*

v.

DAVID BERNHARDT, ACTING SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF  
THE INTERIOR; TARA SWEENEY, in her official capacity as Acting  
Assistant Secretary for Indian Affairs; BUREAU OF INDIAN  
AFFAIRS; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF INTERIOR; UNITED  
STATES OF AMERICA; ALEX AZAR, in his official capacity as  
Secretary of the United States Department of Health and Human  
Services; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND  
HUMAN SERVICES,  
*Defendants - Appellants*

CHEROKEE NATION; ONEIDA NATION; QUINAULT INDIAN  
NATION; MORONGO BAND OF MISSION INDIANS,  
*Intervenor Defendants - Appellants*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Northern District of Texas, Case No. 4:17-CV-00868-O

---

SUPPLEMENTAL EN BANC BRIEF OF  
APPELLANTS CHEROKEE NATION, ONEIDA NATION,  
QUINAULT INDIAN NATION, AND MORONGO BAND OF  
MISSION INDIANS

---

KEITH M. HARPER  
KILPATRICK TOWNSEND  
& STOCKTON LLP  
607 14th Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20005  
Telephone: (202) 508-5800  
kharper@kilpatricktownsend.com

ADAM H. CHARNES  
KILPATRICK TOWNSEND  
& STOCKTON LLP  
2001 Ross Avenue, Suite 4400  
Dallas, TX 75201  
Telephone: (214) 922-7106  
acharnes@kilpatricktownsend.com

*Additional counsel listed on the inside front cover*

KATHRYN E. FORT  
MICHIGAN STATE UNIV. COLLEGE  
OF LAW, INDIAN LAW CLINIC  
648 N. Shaw Lane  
East Lansing, MI 48823  
Telephone: (517) 432-6992  
fort@law.msu.edu

MARK H. REEVES  
KILPATRICK TOWNSEND  
& STOCKTON LLP  
1450 Greene Street  
Enterprise Mill, Suite 230  
Augusta, GA 30901  
Telephone: (706) 823-4206  
mreeves@kilpatricktownsend.com

***Counsel for Appellants Cherokee Nation,  
Oneida Nation, Quinault Indian Nation,  
and Morongo Band of Mission Indians***

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS ..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... v

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... vii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

RELEVANT BACKGROUND ..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 5

I. Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Assert Equal Protection  
and Non-Delegation Claims. .... 5

    A. Individual Plaintiffs’ claims are non-justiciable. .... 6

        1. The Brackeens, at least, present no injury  
        in fact or live controversy..... 7

        2. The Individual Plaintiffs’ alleged injuries  
        are not redressable..... 13

        3. The Brackeens’ and Librettis’ claims are  
        moot. .... 17

    B. The State Plaintiffs lack standing to assert equal  
    protection and non-delegation claims..... 20

II. ICWA and the Final Rule Do Not Violate Equal  
Protection. .... 23

    A. ICWA makes a political, not racial, classification..... 24

    B. Even if strict scrutiny applied, ICWA survives it. .... 36

III. ICWA Does Not Violate the Anti-Commandeering  
Doctrine. .... 37

A. The anti-commandeering doctrine is inapplicable to state courts..... 38

B. ICWA does not impermissibly commandeer state officials..... 41

C. Alternatively, the Spending Clause authorizes ICWA. .... 46

IV. Congress Has the Authority to Enact ICWA..... 48

A. ICWA does not exceed congressional authority. .... 48

B. ICWA does not unlawfully delegate congressional authority..... 53

V. The Final Rule Does Not Violate the APA. .... 55

CONCLUSION ..... 56

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena*,  
515 U.S. 200 (1995) ..... 27, 28

*Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl*,  
570 U.S. 637 (2013) ..... 32, 35, 36

*Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez*,  
458 U.S. 592 (1982) ..... 20

*Allstate Insurance Co. v. Abbott*,  
495 F.3d 151 (5th Cir. 2007) ..... 16

*Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps., AFL-CIO v. United States*,  
330 F.3d 513 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 27, 30, 31, 52

*Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona*,  
520 U.S. 43 (1997) ..... 14

*Bayou Liberty Ass’n, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,  
217 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 2000) ..... 19

*Blanton v. N. Las Vegas Mun. Court*,  
748 P.2d 494 (Nev. 1987), *aff’d*,  
489 U.S. 538 (1989) ..... 15

*BNSF Ry. Co. v. Alstom Transp., Inc.*,  
777 F.3d 785 (5th Cir. 2015) ..... 21, 48, 49

*Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez*,  
136 S. Ct. 663 (2016) ..... 9

*Carroll v. Nakatani*,  
342 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2003) ..... 12

*Citizens for a Balanced City v. Plymouth Congregational Church*,  
672 N.W.2d 13 (Minn. Ct. App. 2003)..... 15

*City of Los Angeles v. Lyons*,  
461 U.S. 95 (1983) ..... 11, 18, 22, 23

*City of New York v. United States*,  
179 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 44

*Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA*,  
568 U.S. 398 (2013) ..... 11, 22

*Cty. of Riverside v. McLaughlin*,  
500 U.S. 44 (1991) ..... 8

*Davis v. Guam*,  
932 F.3d 822 (9th Cir. 2019) ..... 34

*Dep’t of Tex., Veterans of Foreign Wars of U.S. v. Tex. Lottery  
Comm’n*,  
760 F.3d 427 (5th Cir. 2014) ..... 13

*Duarte ex rel. Duarte v. City of Lewisville, Texas*,  
759 F.3d 514 (5th Cir. 2014) ..... 16

*Empson-Laviolette v. Crago*,  
760 N.W.2d 793 (Mich. Ct. App. 2008) ..... 43

*Fisher v. Dist. Court*,  
424 U.S. 382 (1976) ..... 54

*Franklin v. Massachusetts*,  
505 U.S. 788 (1992) ..... 15

*Freilich v. Upper Chesapeake Health, Inc.*,  
313 F.3d 205 (4th Cir. 2002) ..... 44, 46

*Gibbons v. Ogden*,  
22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824) ..... 54

*In re Adoption of Erin G.*,  
140 P.3d 886 (Alaska 2006)..... 10

*In re Custody of A.K.H.*,  
502 N.W.2d 790 (Minn. Ct. App. 1993)..... 43

*In re Custody of S.B.R.*,  
719 P.2d 154 (Wash. Ct. App. 1986) ..... 43

*In re Gee*,  
941 F.3d 153 (5th Cir. 2019) (per curiam) ..... 11

*In re Guardianship of Ashley Elizabeth R.*,  
863 P.2d 451 (N.M. Ct. App. 1993) ..... 43

*In re Guardianship of J.C.D.*,  
686 N.W.2d 647 (S.D. 2004) ..... 43

*In re Whitaker Constr. Co.*,  
288 Fed. App’x 153 (5th Cir. 2008) ..... 21, 48

*J.W. v. R.J.*,  
951 P.2d 1206 (Alaska 1998)..... 43

*Jennings v. Stephens*,  
135 S. Ct. 793 (2015) ..... 49

*Lewis v. Cont’l Bank Corp.*,  
494 U.S. 472 (1990) ..... 19

*Lone Wolf v. Hitchcock*,  
187 U.S. 553 (1903) ..... 24

*Lopez v. City of Houston*,  
617 F.3d 336 (5th Cir. 2010) ..... 18

*Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992) ..... 5, 15

*M.D. ex rel. Stuckenberg v. Abbott*,  
No. 2:11-CV-0084, 2019 WL 5842946  
(S.D. Tex. Nov. 7, 2019)..... 2

*M.D. v. Abbott*,  
152 F. Supp. 3d 684 (S.D. Tex. 2015), *aff’d in part, rev’d*  
*in part sub nom M.D. ex rel. Stuckenberg v. Abbott*,  
907 F.3d 237 (5th Cir. 2018) ..... 2

*Massachusetts v. EPA*,  
549 U.S. 497 (2007) ..... 20

*Mink v. Suthers*,  
482 F.3d 1244 (10th Cir. 2007) ..... 8

*Miss. Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield*,  
490 U.S. 30 (1989) ..... 51

*Moe v. Confederated Salish & Kootenai Tribes of Flathead  
Reservation*,  
425 U.S. 463 (1976) ..... 31

*Montana v. United States*,  
450 U.S. 544 (1981) ..... 54

*Moore v. Bryant*,  
853 F.3d 245 (5th Cir. 2017) ..... 12

*Morgan v. Huntington Ingalls, Inc.*,  
879 F.3d 602 (5th Cir. 2018) ..... 13

*Morton v. Mancari*,  
417 U.S. 535 (1974) ..... *passim*

*Morton v. Ruiz*,  
415 U.S. 199 (1974) ..... 52

*Murphy v. NCAA*,  
138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018) ..... 39, 42

*Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius*,  
567 U.S. 519 (2012) ..... 46, 47

*New York v. United States*,  
505 U.S. 144 (1992) ..... 39

*Nielson v. Ketchum*,  
640 F.3d 1117 (10th Cir. 2011) ..... 35

*Okla. Tax Comm’n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Okla.*,  
498 U.S. 505 (1991) ..... 54

*Penrod Drilling Corp. v. Williams*,  
868 S.W.2d 294 (Tex. 1993)..... 14

*Perrin v. United States*,  
232 U.S. 478 (1914) ..... 52

*Peyote Way Church of God, Inc. v. Thornburgh*,  
922 F.2d 1210 (5th Cir. 1991) ..... 29, 30, 31, 52

*Prasco, LLC v. Medicis Pharm. Corp.*,  
537 F.3d 1329 (Fed. Cir. 2008)..... 8

*Printz v. United States*,  
521 U.S. 898 (1997) ..... 37, 39, 44, 45, 46

*Reno v. Condon*,  
528 U.S. 141 (2000) ..... 42, 43, 44

*Rice v. Cayetano*,  
528 U.S. 495 (2000) ..... 27, 32, 33, 34

*Rockwell Int’l Corp. v. United States*,  
549 U.S. 457 (2007) ..... 8

*Rupert v. Dir., U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.*,  
957 F.2d 32 (1st Cir. 1992)..... 31

*South Carolina v. Baker*,  
485 U.S. 505 (1988) ..... 42, 44

*South Carolina v. Katzenbach*,  
383 U.S. 301 (1966) ..... 20

*Steere Tank Lines, Inc. v. I.C.C.*,  
667 F.2d 490 (5th Cir. 1982) ..... 19

*Stringer v. Whitley*,  
942 F.3d 715 (5th Cir. 2019) ..... 5, 6, 23

*Summers v. Earth Island Inst.*,  
555 U.S. 488 (2009) ..... 12

*United States v. Antelope*,  
430 U.S. 641 (1977) ..... 25, 31

*United States v. Decker*,  
600 F.2d 733 (9th Cir. 1979) ..... 31, 51

*United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation*,  
564 U.S. 162 (2011) ..... 36

*United States v. Kagama*,  
118 U.S. 375 (1886) ..... 51, 53

*United States v. Lara*,  
541 U.S. 193 (2004) ..... 50, 51

*United States v. Mazurie*,  
419 U.S. 544 (1975) ..... 54, 55

*United States v. McGowan*,  
302 U.S. 535 (1938) ..... 52

*United States v. Mitchell*,  
463 U.S. 206 (1983) ..... 36

*United States v. Sharpnack*,  
355 U.S. 286 (1958) ..... 54

*United States v. Wilgus*,  
638 F.3d 1274 (10th Cir. 2011) ..... 27

*United States v. Zepeda*,  
792 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir. 2015) ..... 27

*Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns*,  
531 U.S. 457 (2001) ..... 55

*Worcester v. Georgia*,  
31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 515 (1832) ..... 50

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 1..... 21  
 U.S. Const. art. I, § 8..... 21  
 U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 1 ..... 46

**Statutes**

American Indian Religious Freedom Act Amendments of 1994,  
 42 U.S.C. § 1996a ..... 53

Bald and Golden Eagle Protection Act,  
 16 U.S.C. § 668a ..... 53

Indian Child Welfare Act, 25 U.S.C.  
 §§ 1901-1963..... *passim*  
 § 1901..... 29  
 §§ 1901-23..... 21  
 § 1901(1)-(3)..... 33  
 § 1901(4) ..... 1  
 § 1901(5) ..... 1  
 § 1902..... 33, 36  
 § 1903(1)(i)..... 43  
 § 1903(4) ..... 24, 26, 34  
 § 1903(8) ..... 24  
 § 1911..... 40  
 § 1912..... 40  
 § 1912(d) ..... 38, 42  
 § 1912(d)-(e) ..... 5  
 § 1912(e)..... 38, 42  
 § 1913..... 4, 11, 40  
 § 1913(d) ..... 6, 9, 10  
 § 1914..... 4, 6, 10, 11  
 § 1915..... 40, 55, 56  
 § 1915(a) ..... 37  
 § 1915(a)-(b)..... 4, 6, 7  
 § 1915(c)..... 21, 22, 53, 54, 55  
 § 1915(e)..... 5, 38, 43, 45, 46

§ 1917.....	40
§ 1951.....	40
§§ 1951-52.....	21
§ 1952.....	55
§ 1963.....	37
 Snyder Act, 25 U.S.C.	
§ 13.....	53
§ 13b.....	53
 15 U.S.C. § 2224 .....	
	44
 20 U.S.C. § 4013 .....	
	44
 23 U.S.C. § 402(a).....	
	44
 34 U.S.C. § 41307 .....	
	44
 42 U.S.C. § 11133(b).....	
	44
 42 U.S.C. §§ 622(a)-(b).....	
	47
 42 U.S.C. § 677(b).....	
	47
 <b>Regulations</b>	
 21 C.F.R. § 1307.31 .....	
	30
 25 C.F.R. § 23.129-32 .....	
	4, 7
 25 C.F.R. § 23.130 .....	
	21
 25 C.F.R. § 23.130(b).....	
	21
 25 C.F.R. § 23.141 .....	
	5, 43, 45, 46
 45 C.F.R. § 1355.34(b) .....	
	47
 45 C.F.R. § 1355.35(d)(4).....	
	47
 45 C.F.R. § 1355.36(e)(2)(i).....	
	47

Indian Child Welfare Act Proceedings,  
81 Fed. Reg. 38,778 (June 14, 2016) ..... 3, 10
